Proceeds on disposal of investment properties - - 16.4

Net cash used in investing activities (25.3) (81.9) (38.6)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds of borrowings 39.0 71.1 57.6

Repayment of borrowings (24.8) (25.3) (34.7)

Distribution paid (9.6) (10.8) (13.4)

Payments for borrowing establishment costs - (0.3) -

Capital raised 20.0 30.0 25.0

Equity transaction costs (0.1) (0.9) (0.8)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 24.5 63.8 33.7

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held 8.9 (6.9) 15.7

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 2.5 11.4 4.5

Cash at the end of the financial year 11.4 4.5 20.2

84.291810  Page 45

7.3.4. GDF pro forma historical balance sheet

The table below shows the audited GDF balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 and the pro forma balance sheet which has
been adjusted in accordance with the notes to the table.  The pro forma balance sheet has been reviewed by Pitcher
Partners, whose Independent Limited Assurance Report is provided in Annexure A of this Booklet.

GDF GDF Pro forma   Pro forma

Statement of Financial Position
30 June

2019 Adjustments

historical

  $m $m  $m

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20.2  (15.4) 1 4.8

Trade and other receivables 1.4  -   1.4

Total current assets 21.6  (15.4)  6.2

Non-current assets

Other assets 1.9  (1.9) 2 -

Investment properties 332.8  72.0  3 404.8

Total non-current assets 334.7  70.1   404.8

Total assets 356.3  54.7   411.0

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.2  -   4.2

Distribution/dividend payable 3.6  -  3.6

Borrowings 15.4  (15.4) 1 -

Total current liabilities 23.2  (15.4)  7.8

Non-current liabilities

Tenant security deposits 0.3  -   0.3

Borrowings 112.9  38.0 4 150.9

Derivative financial instrument  2.8  -   2.8

Total non-current liabilities 116.0  38.0   154.1

Total liabilities 139.2  22.6   161.9

NET ASSETS 217.1  32.1   249.2

Notes:
1. Adjustment reflects repayment of debt by $15.4 million primarily from the sale proceeds of the Murarrie property.
2. Reclassification of deposits on the Acacia Ridge properties to investment properties on settlement.
3. Acquisition of the Acacia Ridge properties for $31.0 million and the Morningside property for $41.0 million.
4. Borrowings reflect the debt funding component of acquisitions of the Acacia Ridge properties for $31 million plus stamp duty and

other transaction costs, and the Morningside property for $41.0 million plus stamp duty and other transaction costs. It is noted $6.0

[…]

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 0.8 (8.5) (5.7)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from secured syndicate borrowings - 10.0 -

Repayment of securityholder loan (capitalised interest) - (0.1) -

Repayment of unsecured loans (0.5) - -

Repayment of securityholder loans (2.4) - -

Proceeds from security issue 6.7 - -

Payment of security issue costs (0.4) - -

Dividend paid - - (1.2)

Distributions paid (0.7) (0.9) (1.1)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 2.7 9.0 (2.3)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 4.3 2.6 (4.6)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year  1.6 5.9 8.5

Cash at the end of the financial year 5.9 8.5 3.9

84.291810  Page 48

7.4.4. GCM pro forma historical balance sheet

The table below shows the audited GCM balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 and the pro forma balance sheet which has
been adjusted in accordance with the notes to the table. The pro forma balance sheet has been reviewed by Pitcher
Partners, whose Independent Limited Assurance Report is provided in Annexure A of this Booklet.

  GCM Pro forma   Pro forma
Statement of Financial
Position

30 June 19 Adjustments   Historical

  $m $m  $m

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.9   3.9

Trade and other receivables  3.7   3.7

Total current assets 7.6   7.6

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1.3   1.3

Property, plant and equipment  0.1  0.2 1 0.3

Financial assets  30.7   30.7

Intangible assets 0.3   0.3

Total non-current assets 32.3  0.2  32.5

Total assets 39.9  0.2  40.1

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1.2   1.2

Borrowings - 0.2 1 0.2

Current tax liability 0.9   0.9

Total current liabilities 2.1  0.2  2.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 12.0   12.0

Deferred tax liability -   -

Total non-current liabilities 12.0   12.0

Total liabilities 14.1  0.2  14.3

NET ASSETS 25.8  -  25.8

Note:
1. Adjustment reflects adoption of AASB 16 Leases as at 1 July 2019 for right of use assets reflecting the unamortised

portion of the useful life of building leases, and lease liabilities.

84.291810 Page 49

7.5. GARDA Property Group Consolidated Financial Information

7.5.1. GARDA Property Group pro forma consolidated balance sheet

The table below outlines GARDA Property Group’s pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 as if
the Internalisation was implemented as at 1 December 2019 and has been derived from:

 GDF’s historical pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 as set out in Section 7.3.4;

 GCM’s historical pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 as set out in Section 7.4.4; and

 the pro forma adjustments to effect the Internalisation.

The pro forma balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and may not represent GARDA Property
Group’s actual or future financial position.

STAPLED GROUP GDF GCM

GARDA
Property

Group

pro forma pro forma Pro forma

historical historical adjustments

Statement of financial position
30 June

2019
30 June

2019
30 June

2019

$m $m $m $m

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4.8 3.9 (0.9) 1 7.8

Trade and other receivables 1.4 3.7 (1.4) 2 3.7

Total current assets 6.2 7.6 (2.3) 11.5

Non-current assets

Investment properties 404.86 1.3 - 406.1

Property, plant and equipment - 0.3 - 0.3

Financial assets  - 30.7 (30.7) 3 -

Intangible assets - 0.3 34.1 4 34.4

Total non-current assets 404.8 32.5 3.4 440.8

Total assets 411.0 40.1 1.1 452.3

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.2 1.2 (0.9) 2 4.5

Borrowings - 0.2 - 0.2

Distribution/dividend payable 3.6 - (0.5) 2 3.1

Current tax liability - 0.9 - 0.9

Total current liabilities 7.8 2.3 (1.4) 8.7

Non-current liabilities

Tenant security deposits 0.3 - - 0.3

Borrowings 150.9 12.0 - 162.9

Derivative financial instrument 2.8 - - 2.8

Total non-current liabilities 154.1 12.0 - 166.1

Total liabilities 161.9 14.3 (1.4) 174.8

NET ASSETS 249.2 25.8 2.5 277.5

Securities on issue (000’s) 185,356 205,744

NTA per security  1.34 1.18

NAV per security  1.34 1.35

LVR 37.3%   37.3% 5

GEARING 36.7% 36.0%7

84.291810 Page 50

Notes:
1. Estimated remaining transactions costs of $0.9 million from the total estimated costs of $1.8 million.
2. Elimination of distribution receivable on Treasury Stock of $0.49 million and inter-entity elimination of debtors and creditors for $0.43

million.
3. Elimination of Treasury Stock which has been marked to market as at 30 June 2019. It is expected that this stock will be sold in the

medium term.
4. Goodwill on acquisition relating to the internalisation may change subject to GDF trading price at the implementation date and once the

[…]

borrowings

(f) GDF received a one off (non-recurring) payment of $8.0 million in December 2018 in
relation to settlement of a litigation matter with Herron Todd White.

71 GDF expects FFO to increase to 8.9 cpu in FY20, primarily as a result of the acquisition of
Acacia Ridge / Archerfield and Morningside and leasing contributions from Botanicca 9.

72 GDF’s targeted payout ratio is 90% to 100% of FFO.  The distributions for FY16, FY17 and
FY18 were consistent with this policy.  The payout ratio in FY19 was 104.7% and FY20 base
case guidance of a 9.0 cpu distribution reflects a payout ratio of 100% to 105%.  GDF’s
payout ratio is expected to normalise upon leasing of Botanicca 9.

 22

Statement of financial position
73 GDF’s reported financial position as at 31 December 2018, as well as reported and pro-forma

financial position as at 30 June 2019, is set out below:

GDF – statement of financial position(1)

31 Dec 18
Reviewed

$m

30 Jun 19
Audited

$m
Adj. 1(2)

$m
Adj. 2(3)

$m

30 Jun 19
Pro-forma

$m
Cash and cash equivalents 11.0 20.2 (15.4) - 4.8
Trade and other receivables 1.3 1.4 - - 1.4
Other assets 0.9 1.9 (1.9) - -
Investment properties 306.3 332.8 31.0 41.0 404.8
Total assets 319.5 356.3 13.7 41.0 411.0

Trade and other payables (1.5) (4.2) - - (4.2)
Distribution payable (3.6) (3.6) - - (3.6)
Interest bearing liabilities (104.2) (128.3) (10.2) (12.5) (150.9)
Tenant security deposits (0.6) (0.3) - - (0.3)
Derivatives (1.3) (2.8) - - (2.8)
Total liabilities (111.2) (139.2) (10.2) (12.5) (161.9)

Net assets 208.3 217.1 3.6 28.5 249.2

Units on issue (million) 158.4 158.4 4.4 22.5 185.4
NTA per unit ($) 1.31 1.37   1.34
Loan to value ratio (LVR)(5) 34.0 38.5   36.0
Gearing(5) 30.2 32.2   37.3

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exit.
2 Relates to the repayment of debt facilities associated with the sale of 747 Lytton Road, Murarrie

which settled on 27 June 2019 (settlement monies were included in the 30 June 2019 cash balance)
and the purchase of the Acacia Ridge / Archerfield properties (which was announced on
24 June 2019 and settled on 5 July 2019) and included the issue of 4.4 million units at $1.36 per unit.

3 Relates to the acquisition of Morningside (which is due to settle on 30 September 2019) and

[…]

(including those issued under GCM’s ESP).  Assumes exchange ratio of 1.6 GPG securities for every
GCM security and the notional cancellation of 21.9 million in treasury stock.

236 We have cross-checked our assessment of the realisable value of GPG securities by
comparing the key value metrics implied by our valuation (premium / discount to NTA and
distribution yields) against those exhibited by GDF’s A-REIT peers.  We have also compared
our assessed aggregate value for GPG (on a per security basis) with the recent placement price
at which GDF raised capital to partially fund the acquisition of Morningside.

Cross-check of NTA and distribution yield
237 The pro-forma financial implications for GDF of the acquisition of GCM (including

underlying assumptions) are set out in Section 7.5 of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory
Memorandum.

238 We summarise in the following table the pro-forma impact upon the financial position of
GDF (i.e. on a post-transaction basis):

81

GPG – pro-forma financial position(1)(2)

As at 30 June 2019
GDF GCM Transaction GPG

Pro-forma(3) Reported impact Pro-forma
$m $m $m $m

Cash and cash equivalents 4.8 3.9 (0.9) 7.8
Trade and other receivables 1.4 3.7 (1.4) 3.7
Investment properties 404.8 1.3 - 406.1
Property, plant and equipment - 0.3 - 0.3
Financial assets - 30.7 (30.7) -
Intangible assets  - 0.3 34.1 34.4
Total assets 411.0 40.1 1.1 452.3

Trade and other payables 4.2 1.2 (0.9) 4.5
Distribution / dividend payable 3.6 - (0.5) 3.1
Current tax liability - 0.9 - 0.9
Borrowings 150.9 12.0(5) - 162.9
Other liabilities 3.1 0.2(5) - 3.4
Total liabilities 161.9 14.3 (1.4) 174.8

Net assets 249.2 25.8 2.5 277.5

Securities on issue (m) 185.4 205.7
NAV per security ($) 1.34 1.35
NTA per security ($) 1.34 1.18
LVR (borrowings / property value) 37.3 37.3(4)
Gearing(6) 36.0 37.8

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Refer to Section 7.5 of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum for further details of

the impact of the Proposal on the pro-forma financial position of GPG.
3 Includes the Acacia Ridge / Archerfield acquisitions (which were acquired on 5 July 2019) and the

acquisition of Morningside, which is due to settle on 30 September 2019.
4 Whilst GPG assumes GCM’s investment property and borrowings, these do not get integrated with

[…]

(b) by way of a trust scheme, may have to negotiate and agree its proposal with each of
HGT Investments and GCM, as collectively they hold a sufficient voting interest to
block a proposal.

266 While GDF’s “free float” is unlikely to be materially affected (the interests of the “other”
securityholders increase only marginally from 67.0% to 67.8%), as discussed below, the
external management model is out of favour with some equity investors due to (inter alia)
perceived conflicts of interest, which is evidenced by transaction activity involving
management internalisation, particularly since the GFC.  Furthermore, some institutional
investors, particularly offshore investors, are prohibited from investing in externally managed
vehicles.  Accordingly, the Proposal may encourage a broader base of investors to invest in
GPG which may improve demand and liquidity.

Impact on the financial performance and position of GDF
267 We summarise below the estimated pro-forma impact of the Proposal on GDF’s financial

performance and position (as per the analysis set out in the Notice of Meeting and
Explanatory Memorandum):

GPG – pro-forma financial performance and position(1)(2)

Transaction
GDF GCM impact GPG
$m $m $m $m

Financial performance – FY20F(3)
Adjusted FFO 16.0 3.2 (0.1) 19.3
Weighted number of securities on issue (m) 179.6 191.5
Adjusted FFO per security (cents) 8.9 10.1

Financial position – 30 Jun 19(4)
Cash and cash equivalents 4.8 3.9 (0.9) 7.8
Trade and other receivables 1.4 3.7 (1.4) 3.7
Investment properties 404.8 1.3 - 406.1
Property, plant and equipment - 0.3 - 0.3
Financial assets - 30.7 (30.7) -
Intangible assets - 0.3 34.1 34.4
Total assets 411.0 40.1 1.1 452.3

Trade and other payables 4.2 1.2 (0.9) 4.5
Distribution / dividend payable 3.6 - (0.5) 3.1
Current tax liability - 0.9 - 0.9
Borrowings 150.9 12.0(6) - 162.9
Other liabilities 3.1 0.2(6) - 3.4
Total liabilities 161.9 14.3 (1.4) 174.8

Net assets 249.2 25.8 2.5 277.5

88

GPG – pro-forma financial performance and position(1)(2)

Transaction
GDF GCM impact GPG
$m $m $m $m

Securities on issue (m) 185.4 205.7
NAV per security ($) 1.34 1.35
NTA per security ($) 1.34 1.18
LVR (borrowings / property value) 37.3 37.3(5)
Gearing(7) 36.0 37.8

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Refer to Section 7.5 of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum for further details of

the impact of the Proposal on the pro-forma financial performance and position of GPG.
3 GCM contribution represents a seven month, not full year contribution to 30 June 2020.